

Nos. 15-5880, 15-5961, 15-5978

---

**In the United States Court Of Appeals  
for the Sixth Circuit**

---

April Miller, Ph.D., et al.  
*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

v.

Kim Davis,  
*Defendant-Appellant and  
Third-Party Plaintiff,*

v.

Steven L. Beshear and Wayne Onkst,  
*Third-Party Defendants-Appellees.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the  
Eastern District of Kentucky, Hon. David L. Bunning

---

**Brief of *Amicus Curiae* Americans United for Separation of  
Church and State in Support of Appellees and Affirmance**

---

Richard B. Katskee  
Gregory M. Lipper  
AMERICANS UNITED FOR SEPARATION  
OF CHURCH AND STATE  
1901 L Street, NW, Suite 400  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 466-3234

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

# Disclosure of Corporate Affiliations and Financial Interest

Sixth Circuit

Case Number: 15-5880

Case Name: April Miller et al. v. Kim Davis

Name of counsel: Gregory M. Lipper

Pursuant to 6th Cir. R. 26.1, Americans United for Separation of Church and State  
*Name of Party*

makes the following disclosure:

**Table of Contents**

Corporate Disclosure Statement..... i

Table of Authorities..... iv

Interest of *Amicus Curiae* ..... 1

Background..... 2

Summary of Argument..... 8

Argument..... 9

I. The Establishment Clause Prohibits Davis from Refusing to Issue or Otherwise Interfering with the Issuance of Marriage Licenses..... 9

II. No Federal or State Religious-Liberty Provision Allows Davis to Violate Plaintiffs’ Constitutional Rights..... 16

A. The federal Free Exercise Clause does not permit Davis to block the issuance of marriage licenses..... 16

B. Kentucky’s free-exercise provisions do not permit Davis to block the issuance of marriage licenses..... 17

1. Davis’s state-law claims are barred by the Supremacy Clause..... 18

2. Neither the Kentucky Constitution nor the Kentucky RFRA permits Davis to block the issuance of marriage licenses..... 18

a) Kentucky Constitution..... 19

b) Kentucky RFRA ..... 19

3. If granted, the exemptions that Davis demands would violate the federal Establishment Clause..... 24

Conclusion ..... 27

Certificate of Compliance

Certificate of Service

Designation of Relevant District Court Documents

**Table of Authorities**

**Cases**

*American Civil Liberties Union of Ohio Foundation v. DeWeese*,  
633 F.3d 424 (6th Cir. 2011)..... 13

*Berry v. Department of Social Services*,  
447 F.3d 642 (9th Cir. 2006)..... 13

*Board of Education of Kiryas Joel School District v. Grumet*,  
512 U.S. 687 (1994)..... 26

*Bowen v. Roy*,  
476 U.S. 693 (1986)..... 20

*Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.*,  
134 S. Ct. 2751 (2014)..... 26

*Cutter v. Wilkinson*,  
544 U.S. 709 (2005)..... 25

*Daniels v. City of Arlington*,  
246 F.3d 500 (5th Cir. 2001)..... 13

*Employment Division v. Smith*,  
494 U.S. 872 (1990)..... 16, 17

*Estate of Thornton v. Caldor, Inc.*,  
472 U.S. 703 (1985)..... 15, 25, 26

*Felder v. Casey*,  
487 U.S. 131 (1988)..... 18

*Gingerich v. Commonwealth*,  
382 S.W.3d 835 (Ky. 2012)..... 19

*Grossman v. South Shore Public School District*,  
507 F.3d 1097 (7th Cir. 2007)..... 13

<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2652 (2013).....	1
<i>Larkin v. Grendel’s Den, Inc.</i> , 459 U.S. 116 (1982).....	9, 14
<i>McCreary County v. American Civil Liberties Union of Kentucky</i> , 545 U.S. 844 (2005).....	10
<i>North Carolina Civil Liberties Union Legal Foundation v. Constangy</i> , 947 F.2d 1145 (4th Cir. 1991).....	12–13
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015).....	1, 3, 8, 15, 17, 21
<i>Pinkhasov v. Petocz</i> , 331 S.W.3d 285 (Ky. Ct. App. 2011) .....	2
<i>Santa Fe Independent School District v. Doe</i> , 530 U.S. 290 (2000).....	10
<i>United States v. Bakker</i> , 925 F.2d 728 (4th Cir. 1991).....	13
<i>United States v. Windsor</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2675 (2013).....	1
<b>Statutes</b>	
Ky. Rev. Stat. § 402.080 .....	21
Ky. Rev. Stat. § 402.100 .....	2
Ky. Rev. Stat. § 446.350 .....	7, 19
<b>Other</b>	
Brief of Americans United for Separation of Church and State as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> in Support of Petitioner, <i>Holt v. Hobbs</i> , 135 S. Ct. 853 (2015) (No. 13-6827), 2014 WL 2361896 .....	1

Jonathan J. Cooper, *Oregon Judge Refuses to Perform Same-Sex Marriages*, Associated Press (Sept. 5, 2015), <http://tinyurl.com/ORJudge> ..... 24

Kent Faulk, *Alabama Judge Asks Not to Have to Wed Same-Sex Couples, Rejects “License to Engage in Sodomy,”* AL.com (Oct. 7, 2015), <http://tinyurl.com/ALJudges> ..... 24

Governor Bevin Fulfills Commitment to People of Kentucky, Kentucky.gov (Dec. 22, 2015), <http://tinyurl.com/KYExecOrd> ..... 2

*Kentucky Clerk Kim Davis Denied Marriage Licenses for Her Friends*, ABC News (Sept. 22, 2015), <http://tinyurl.com/deniedlicenses> ..... 4, 11, 12

Katherine Krueger, *Ohio Judge Refuses to Marry Same-Sex Couple*, Talking Points Memo (July 8, 2015), <http://tinyurl.com/OhioJudges> ..... 24

David Mack, *Meet Kim Davis, the Woman Denying Same-Sex Couples Marriage Licenses In Kentucky*, BuzzFeed (Sept. 1, 2015), <http://tinyurl.com/meetkimdavis> ..... 4, 11

Todd Starnes, Op-Ed, *ACLU Wants Kim Davis’ “Scalp to Hang on the Wall,”* Fox News (Sept. 22, 2015), <http://tinyurl.com/davisaclu> ..... 12

Amanda Terkel & Igor Bobic, *Kim Davis Released from Jail Before Defiant Crowd*, Huffington Post (Sept. 8, 2015), <http://tinyurl.com/davisrally> ..... 12

Taylor Wofford, *Magistrates in a North Carolina County Refuse to Perform Same-Sex Marriages*, Newsweek (Sept. 10, 2015), <http://tinyurl.com/NCJudges> ..... 24
